The ILC6383 series of step-up DC-DC converters operate
from 1-cell to 3-cell input. They are direct replacement for
ILC6382, in applications where SYNC pin is not used. The
PFM or PWM operating mode is user selectable through
SEL pin connected to ground or left open, respectively .The
choice should be dependent upon the current to be deliv-
ered to the load :  PFM is recommended for input voltage
higher than 1.5V and loads below 100mA ,while PWM is

7 GND Connect this pin to the battery and system ground
8 VOUT This is the regulated output voltage
Ordering Information* (TA = -40°C to + 85°C)
ILC6383CIR-33 3.3V output, MSOP-8 package
ILC6383CIR-50 5V output, MSOP-8 package
ILC6383CIR-ADJ Adjustable output, MSOP-8 package
MSOP
(TOP VIEW)
ILC6383CIR-XX
SEL
LB/SD
VIN
LX 1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 VOUT
GND
LBO
POK SEL
LB/SD
VIN
LX 1
2
3
4 5
6
7
8 VOUT
GND
LBO
VFB
MSOP
(TOP VIEW)
ILC6383CIR-ADJ
Pin-Package Configurations
Pin Functions ILC6382
Parameter Symbol Ratings Units
Voltage on VOUT pin VOUT -0.3 to 7 V
Voltage on LBI, Sync, LBO, POK, VFB, LX and VIN pins - -0.3 to 7 V
Peak switch current on LX pin ILX 1 A